

# PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FOURTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1824.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH JUNE, 1820.

### CHAPTER CCXLVL

AN ACT altering the times of holding the Court of Common Pleas, and Court of Sessions, in the county of Penobscot,

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, from and after the first day of May next, the Court of Common Pleas shall be held annually, within and for the county of Penobscot, at Bangor, on the first Tuesdays of January, June and October; and at Bangor, all actions, suits, matters and things, pending in said January, June and October, Court, and all writs, executions, warrants, recognizances or other processes, which, before the passing of this act would have been returnable to, or had day in said Court, to be held on the third Tuesday of June next, shall, after this act takes effect, be returnable to, and have day in said Court, to be held on the first Tuesday of June next.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Court of Sessions shall, from and after the passing of this act, instead of the times now established by law in Sessions at said county of Penobscot, be held at Bangor, within Bangor, April and for said county, on the first Tuesdays of April and September, and on the second Tuesday of December; and all orders of notice, reports of Committees and other matters and things pending in said Court, which, before the passing of this act would have been returnable to, and had day in said Court to be held on the first Tuesday of Marchnext, shall now be returnable to, and have day in the same Court, to be held by virtue of this act on the first Tuesday of April next.

[This Act passed February 3, 1824.]

#### CHAPTER CCXLVII.

AN ACT altering the time of holding the Court of Sessions in Lincoln County.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-sessions at sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the time Topsham, for holding the Court of Sessions in the County of September.

and September,